# **LEGISLATIVE FACT SHEET**

DATE: 12/23/20		BT or RC No:	BT21-1	038
****	(Administration & City C			
SPONSOR:		Public Works		
	(Department	/Division/Agency/Council Men	nber)	
Contact for all inquiries and p	resentations	Robin Sm	ith	
Provide Name:	_	Robin Smith		
Contact Number:	255-	8710		
Email Address:	<u>robinsmit</u>	h@coj.net	_	
PURPOSE: White Paper (Explain Why to Research will complete this form for Coul (Minimum of 350 words - Maxin This BT is necessary to appropriate purchasing and installing seven (7) Mitigation Grant Program and approand installation of emergency systellower weather or other hazards. Deferral funds.  APPROPRIATION: Total Ar	uncil introduced legislation and mum of 1 page.) grant funds from the Fede permanent generators at loved by the Florida Division ms to reduce and/or mitiga of this appropriation would	ral Emergency Management a ocations throughout the count of Emergency Management, te the damage that might other	Agency for the y. Funded thro this project is ferwise occur fro	purpose of pugh the Hazard for the purchase om severe g needed grant
List the source <u>name</u> and pro	ovide Object and Subc		_	
Name of Federal Funding Source(s)	From: Federal Emergency To: City of Jacksonville	Management Agency	Amount:	\$1,037,130.00 \$1,037,130.00
Name of State Funding Source(s):	From:		_ Amount: _	
Name of City of Jacksonville Fundir	From: To:		_ Amount: _	
Name of In-Kind Contribution(s):	From: To:		Amount: _	
Name & Number of Bond Account(s):	From:		Amount: _	

### PLAIN LANGUAGE OF APPROPRIATION / FINANCIAL IMPACT / OTHER:

Explain: Where are the funds coming from, going to, how will the funds be used? Does the funding require a match? Is the funding for a specific time frame? Will there be an ongoing maintenance? ... and staffing obligation? Per Chapters 122 & 106 regarding funding of anticipated post-construction operation costs.

(Minimum of	350 words -	- Maximum of 1 page.)	

(Minimum of 350 words - Maximum of 1 page.)	
FEMA has agreed to reimburse up to \$1,037 at seven locations.	7,130.00 of the project cost for the purchase and installation of new generators
ACTION ITEMS: Purpose / Check I code provisions for each.	List. If "Yes" please provide detail by attaching justification, and
ACTION ITEMS: Yes No	
Emergency? X	Justification of Emergency: If yes, explanation must include detailed nature of emergency.
Federal or State  Mandate?	Explanation: If yes, explanation must include detailed nature of mandate including Statute or Provision.
Fiscal Year Carryover?	Note: If yes, note must include explanation of all-year subfund carryover language.
	Attachments If you attach appropriate CID form(a) Include justification for
CIP Amendment? X	Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate CIP form(s). Include justification for mid-year amendment.
Contract / Agreement Approval?	Attachment & Explanation: If yes, attach the Contract / Agreement and name of Department (and contact name) that will provide oversight. Indicate if negotiations are on-going and with whom. Has OGC reviewed / drafted?
	Public Works, Public Buildings will provide oversight of the project. OGC has reviewed the request.
Related RC/BT? X	Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate RC/BT form(s).
Waiver of Code? X	Code Reference: If yes, identify code section(s) in box below and provide detailed explanation (including impacts) within white paper.
Code Exception? X	Code Reference: If yes, identify code in box below and provide detailed explanation (including impacts) within white paper.
Related Enacted Ordinances?	Code Reference: If yes, identify related code section(s) and ordinance reference number in the box below and provide detailed explanation and any changes necessary within white paper.

Page 2 of 4 Rev. 8/2/2016 (CLB RM) ACTION ITEMS CONTINUED: Purpose / Check List. If "Yes" please provide detail by attaching justification, and code provisions for each.

ACTION	NITEMS: Yes	No			
Co	ontinuation of Grant?	×	Is the funding for a	specific time frame and/	Does the funding require a match? or multi-year? If multi-year, note ons for the General Fund?
			1		
	plus Property Certification? Reporting equirements?	x	Explanation: List a and frequency of re	ports, including when re	(s).  Council / Auditor) to receive reports ports are due. Provide Department er) responsible for generating
	sion Chief:	1/m Z-L	(signature)		Date: 12/29/202
To:	MBRC, c/o Rose		<b>DMINISTRATIVE</b> Budget Office, S	TRANSMITTAL St. James Suite 325	
Thru:	Jordan Elsbury, Di	rector of Ir	ntergovernmental A	ffairs, Office of the Ma	yor
	(Name, Job Title, De	partment)			
	Phone: 255	-5013	_ E-mail: je	lsbury@coj.net	
From:			ntergovernmental A tative (Name, Job Tit	offairs, Office of the Ma le, Department)	yor
	Phone: 255	-5013	E-mail: je	lsbury@coj.net	-2
Primary Contact:			ntergovernmental A	Affairs, Office of the Ma	iyor
	(reame, oob ride, be	5-5013	F-mail: ie	elsbury@coj.net	
CC:	• •			Liaison, Office of the	Mayor
	Phone: 255	-5013	E-mail:	jelsbury@coj.net	

# **COUNCIL MEMBER / INDEPENDENT AGENCY / CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICER TRANSMITTAL**

To:	Peggy Sidman, Office of General Counsel, St. James Suite 480			
	Phone: _	904-630-4647	E-mail: _	psidman@coj.net
From:				
	Initiating Co	ouncil Member / Independ	dent Agency / C	constitutional Officer
	Phone: _		E-mail: _	
Primary				
Contact:	(Name, Job	Title, Department)		
	Phone: _		E-mail: _	
CC:	Jordan Elsbury, Intergovernmental Affairs Liaison, Office of the Mayor			
	Phone: _	904-630-1825	E-mail: _	jelsbury@coj.net
approving	g the legis	slation.	s requires a re	esolution from the Independent Agency Board
•	•	tion / Resolution?		Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate documentation. If no, when is board action scheduled?

FACT SHEET IS REQUIRED BEFORE LEGISLATION IS INTRODUCED

Page 4 of 4 Rev. 8/2/2016 (CLB RM)



## ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

# City of Jacksonville, Florida

Department of Public Works
Public Buildings Division
555 W. 44th Street
Jacksonville, FL 32208
(904) 255-4343
www.coj.net

#### **STATEMENT OF PURPOSE:**

The purpose of these projects are to provide protection to wastewater pump stations in Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida, funded through the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) **DR-4337-363-R**, as approved by the Florida Division of Emergency Management (Division) and the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). These projects are for the purchase and installation of emergency systems to reduce and/or mitigate the damage that might otherwise occur from severe weather or other hazards. Public Works Department has determined that the following Storm Water Pump Station Sites need elevated emergency generators and supporting electrical infrastructure.

1)	Hillman Drive
2)	Myrtle Avenue
3)	Hilly Road
4)	Bradlev Road
5)	Jessie Street
6)	McGrits Creek Park/Lew Brantley
7)	Sandalwood Canal

# Scope of work:

- Project consist of providing protection to seven (7) wastewater pump stations, located in and around Jacksonville, Florida, by installing 7 permanent generators in the range of 40 kW-110 kW.
- The generator(s) shall be protected against a 500-year flood event by implementing specific activities or by locating the generator(s) outside the SFHA and shall be protected against wind with a rated enclosure based on its location requirements. Activities shall be completed in strict compliance with Federal, State and Local Rules and Regulations.
- Engineer and install 7 new units at an elevation above the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) with supporting electrical infrastructure upgrades to support 100% of the site.

### Critical drivers for this project:

- Enhanced equipment reliability (Less down time)
- Energy efficiency
- Local parts if needed
- Local service if needed